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CASE No. AOK-1186/2024

BEFORE THE ADJUDICATING OFFICER

ORDER UNDER SECTION 132 READ WITH SECTION 479 OF THE COMPANIES ACТ, 2017

IN THE MATTER OF AZEE SECURITIES (PVT.) LIMITED

Present: MS. SABA IQBAL (AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE)

Date of hearing: 06-06-2024

1. This Order shall dispose of the proceedings initiated under Section 132 of the
Companies Act, 2017 (The Act), vide Show Cause Notice dated 26/04/2024 ["the

Notice"].

2. The facts of the case are that after examination of the record/documents of the

company it was revealed that the company has held its annual general meetings
for year(s) 2023 after a considerable lapse of time on 11-01-2024 as reported in

the form-A filed with the company.

3. Prima facie, the company violated the provisions of section 132(1) of the Act,

which attracts penal provisions contained under section132 (5)(b) ibid.

4.

5.

Consequently, the afore mentioned violation of law rendered the company and its

officer(s) liable to a penalty of level - 1 on the standard scale provided under

section 132 (5)(b) read with section 479(2) of the Act. Accordingly, taking

cognizance of the matter, a Show Cause Notice dated 26/04/2024 was served to

the company, calling upon to Show Cause in my office within 10 days from the

date of the show cause notice, as to why the penalty laid down under the above

mentioned section should not be imposed.

On the date of hearing, Authorized Representative of the Company appeared
before me in person. While admitting the default, he stated in the light of

company's reply dated 20-05-2024, that due to delay in finalization of audited

accounts caused by compliance and management issues as well as logistical issues,

the company was unable to hold its Annual General Meeting within 120 days from
close of its financial year.
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